The following are the notes to the reconciliations presented below:

1. Adjustment required to reclassify payable and receivable from the same counter party which were
previously netted.

2. Adjustment required to reclassify from current assets to non-current asset under the same asset class.
Under Canadian GAAP investment in associated company was classified as a current asset the same as
any other investment in common shares of any other company over which the Company is deemed not
to have significant influence. Under IFRS, IAS 28 require investments in associates to be presented as
non-current assets.

3. Adjustment required to reclassify payable and receivable which were previously netted.

4. Adjustment required to reclassify from capital assets to new name property, plant and equipment.

5. Adjustment required to reflect commissions and fees paid to third parties which were previously netted.

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011

17

(i)  The following is a reconciliation of the consolidated statement of financial position as at December 31, 2010:

   IFRS
 Notes  CGAAP  adjustment  IFRS
Assets
Current assets
  Cash and cash equivalents 1. $1,510,284 $   80,773 $1,591,057
  Deposit with carrying broker  1,032,713 - 1,032,713
  Securities owned 1,946,645 - 1,946,645
  Investment in associated company  2. 982,758 (982,758) -
  Accounts receivable  31,514 - 31,514
  Forgivable loans 38,849 - 38,849
  Prepaid expenses and deposits 31,193 - 31,193
  Commodity taxes recoverable 3. 44,597 - 44,597

Total current assets   5,618,553   (901,985)   4,716,568

Non-current assets

  Investment in associated company  2. - 982,758 982,758
Other assets 161,151 - 161,151
Capital assets 4. 887,947 (887,947) -
Property, plant and equipment  4. - 887,947 887,947

  Intangible assets  2,081 - 2,081
Total non-current assets 1,051,179 982,758 2,033,937

Total assets $6,669,732 $   80,773 $6,750,505

Liabilities

Current liabilities
  Short-term loans payable  $3,313,000 $   - $3,313,000
  Accounts payables and accrued liabilities 1. 2,999,243   80,773 3,080,016
  Securities sold short - - -
  Commodity taxes payable 3. 36,497 - 36,497
  Settlement liability 33,482 - 33,482

Total current liabilities 6,382,222 80,773 6,462,995

Non-current liabilities

  Settlement liability 402,519 - 402,519

Total liabilities 6,784,741 80,773 6,865,514

Shareholders’ Equity
  Share capital   2,012,476 -   2,012,476
  Warrants 96,508 - 96,508
  Contributed surplus   2,086,276 -   2,086,276
  Accumulated other comprehensive income - - -
  Deficit (4,310,269) - (4,310,269)
   (115,009)   -   (115,009)

 $6,669,732 $   80,773 $6,750,505

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011

18

(ii)  The following is a reconciliation of the statement of operations, comprehensive income and deficit for the three
months ended December 31, 2010:

   IFRS
 Notes  CGAAP  adjustment  IFRS
Revenues
Commissions  $1,936,781 $   - $1,936,781
Underwriting and advisory 5. 934,258   139,007 1,073,265
Broker warrants 988,439 - 988,439
Trading  35,342 - 35,342
Interest 59,642 - 59,642
Other  73,782 - 73,782

 4,028,244   139,007 4,167,251

Operating Expenses

Brokerage operations 5. 3,083,311   139,007 3,222,318
General and administrative 552,712 - 552,712
Interest expense  129,154 - 129,154
Depreciation and amortization 55,044 - 55,044

 3,820,221   139,007 3,959,228

Net income from operations 208,023 - 208,023
Share of loss of Jaguar Financial Corporation (44,159) - (44,159)
Loss on sale of investment in Jaguar Financial Corporation - - -
Income before income taxes 163,864 - 163,864
Income taxes  - - -
Net income and comprehensive loss  $163,864 $   - $163,864

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011

19

(iii)  The following is a reconciliation of the statement of operations, comprehensive income and deficit for the six
months ended December 31, 2010:

   IFRS
 Notes  CGAAP  adjustment  IFRS
Revenues
Commissions  $4,357,125 $   - $4,357,125
Underwriting and advisory 5. 2,368,854   382,988 2,751,842
Broker warrants 956,206 - 956,206
Trading  33,879 - 33,879
Interest 217,544 - 217,544
Other  61,871 - 61,871

 7,995,479   382,988 8,378,467

Operating Expenses

Brokerage operations 5. 7,669,966   382,988 8,052,954
General and administrative 1,513,930 - 1,513,930
Interest expense  451,499 - 451,499
Depreciation and amortization 165,263 - 165,263

 9,440,658   382,988 9,823,646

Net loss from operations (1,445,179) - (1,445,179)
Share of earnings of Jaguar Financial Corporation 138,205 - 138,205
Loss on sale of investment in Jaguar Financial Corporation (34,966)  (34,966)
Loss before income taxes (1,341,940) - (1,341,940)
Income taxes  - - -
Net loss and comprehensive loss  $(1,341,940) $   - $(1,341,940)

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011

20

(iv)  The following is a reconciliation of the statement of cash flows for the three months ended December 31, 2010:

   IFRS
 Notes  CGAAP  adjustment  IFRS

CASH FLOWS USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES
   Net loss for the period   $163,864 $   -  $163,864
   Items not affecting cash   -
   Depreciation and amortization 55,044 - 55,044
   Share of (earnings) of associated company  44,159 - 44,159
   Loss on sale of investment in associated company   - -   -
   Equity incentive / employee share purchase plans 235,096 - 235,096
   Compensation warrants issued  - - -

 498,163 - 498,163

   Changes in non-cash working capital balances
   Securities owned and sold short (607,120)  - (607,120)
   Accounts receivable 37,820 - 37,820
   Prepaid expenses, deposits, and forgivable loans (17,582) - (17,582)
   Commodity taxes recoverable (34,528) - (34,528)
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1. 762,777 24,941 787,718
   Settlement liability   (13,209) -   (13,209)
 128,158 24,941 153,099

   Cash flows from operating activities 626,321 24,941 651,262

CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES

   Acquisition of capital assets  - - -
   Disposition of investment in associated company  -  -
   Deposit with carrying broker (888) - (888)

   Cash flows used in investing activities  (888) -  (888)

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

   Proceeds from financings - - -
   Proceeds from employee share purchase plan -  -
   Repurchase of shares for reissue - - -
   (Decrease) Increase in short term loans (50,000) - (50,000)
   Cash flows from financing activities (50,000)  - (50,000)

Increase in cash 575,433 24,941 600,374

Cash beginning of period 1. 934,851 55,832 990,683
Cash end of period 1. $ 1,510,284 $80,773 $ 1,591,057

NORTHERN FINANCIAL CORPORATION
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
December 31, 2011

21

(v)  The following is a reconciliation of the statement of cash flows for the nine months ended December 31, 2010:

   IFRS
 Notes  CGAAP  adjustment  IFRS

CASH FLOWS USED IN OPERATING ACTIVITIES
   Net loss for the period   $(1,341,940) $   -  $(1,341,940)
   Items not affecting cash   -
   Depreciation and amortization 165,263 - 165,263
   Share of (earnings) of associated company  (138,205) - (138,205)
   Loss on sale of investment in associated company   34,966 -   34,966
   Equity incentive / employee share purchase plans 654,718 - 654,718
   Compensation warrants issued  2,571 - 2,571

 (622,627) - (622,627)

   Changes in non-cash working capital balances
   Securities owned and sold short (223,116)  - (223,116)
   Accounts receivable 164,565 - 164,565
   Prepaid expenses, deposits, and forgivable loans 30,863 - 30,863
   Commodity taxes recoverable 18,529 - 18,529
   Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1. 477,963 1,442 479,405
   Settlement liability   (59,619) -   (59,619)
 409,185 1,442 410,627

   Cash flows used in operating activities (213,442) 1,442 (212,000)

CASH FLOWS USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES

   Acquisition of capital assets  (4,035) - (4,035)
   Disposition of investment in associated company  99,600  99,600
   Deposit with carrying broker (2,229) - (2,229)

   Cash flows used in investing activities  93,336 -  93,336

CASH FLOWS FROM FINANCING ACTIVITIES

   Proceeds from financings 120,354 - 120,354
   Proceeds from employee share purchase plan 103,769  103,769
   Repurchase of shares for reissue   (72,242) -   (72,242)
   Increase in short term loans 163,000 - 163,000
   Cash flows from financing activities 314,881  - 314,881

Increase in cash 194,775 1,442 196,217

Cash beginning of period 1. 1,315,509  79,331 1,394,840
Cash end of period 1. $   1,510,284 $80,773 $   1,591,057

21. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

On February 1, 2012, the Company issued 413,183 shares under the Employee Share Purchase Plan.

CORPORATE INFORMATION
HEAD OFFICE
145 King Street West, Suite 2020
Toronto, Ontario M5H 3S5
Telephone: (416) 644-8180
Fax: (416) 644-6431
www.nfc.ca

AUDITORS
Grant Thornton LLP - Chartered Accountants
Royal Bank Plaza South Tower, 200 Bay Street
Toronto, Ontario M5J 2P9
Telephone: (416) 366-0100
Fax: (416) 360-4949

BOARD OF DIRECTORS
Vic Alboini, Chairman
R. Ian Bradley, Consultant
William Grant, Consultant
John Reid

INVESTOR RELATIONS CONTACT